
 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

General Fund Analysis 

  
         

 The General Fund revenue for the Auditor is estimated to be $67,950,584 for 2012, which is 24.7% of 

the total budgeted revenue for the General Fund.   

 

 The main sources of General Fund revenue for the Auditor are:  Real Estate taxes, Government Income 

& Franchise, Assessment Fees Real Estate (RE), Real Property Permissive Transfers, Real Property 

Conveyance, State Reimbursement-Real Estate tax, and State Reimbursement-Personal Property (PP) 

replacement. 

 

 

  1
st
 Quarter 2

nd
 Quarter 3

rd
 Quarter 4

th
 Quarter YTD Total* 

Prior Year Actuals $28,796,863 $11,725,286 $28,386,378 $6,950,190 $40,522,149 $75,858,717 

Current Year Actuals $26,810,693 $10,300,940   $37,111,633 $67,950,584 

* Current year total represents revised budget. 

 

 Second quarter revenues of $10,300,940 represent 15.2% of the budgeted amount for the year.  YTD 

revenues of $37,111,633 represent 54.6% of the budgeted amount for the year.     

 

24.7% 

Share of Total County Revenue 

Agency General Fund Budgeted Revenues 

Total Remaining General Fund Revenues 

55.0% 

0.1% 
11.8% 

1.0% 

32.1% 

Agency Budgeted Revenues By 

Source 
Taxes 

Licenses & Permits 

Service Fees & Charges 

Fines & Forfeitures 

Intergovernmental Revenue 

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 

Total Revenue 

Miscellaneous Revenue 

Intergovernmental Revenue 

Fines & Forfeitures 

Service Fees & Charges 

Licenses & Permits 

Taxes 

$10,300,940 

$31,697 

$7,469,136 

$0 

$1,662,129 

$25,922 

$1,112,056 

$30,838,951  

$9,566,595  

$192,584  

$3,682,719  

$26,026  

$17,459,707  

General Fund - Revenue 

Q1 

Q2 

Q3 

Q4 

Remaining 
Budget 



 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

 Fifty-three percent or $18,140,184 of Real Estate taxes has been collected when compared to the revised 

budget of $34,085,276. The Revised Budget for Real Estate taxes is $34,085,276, a 4.8% reduction when 

compared to the approved budget of $35,817,908. First-half collections were posted in March, in the 

amount of $18,140,184, a 5% reduction compared to 2011. Second-half collections are scheduled to post in 

July.  

 

 Service Fees & Charges includes Conveyance fees, Real Estate Assessment fees and several other 

revenue sources.  Fifty-four percent of the budget has been collected to date.  During the 2nd quarter 

Real Property Conveyance fees were collected in the amount of $1,126,682 and Homestead Exemption 

fees were collected in the amount of $382,530. 

 

 Fines and Forfeitures include penalties assessed for failure to register owner occupied rental 

properties.  Currently, $457,416 has been collected; however, the property owners have the right to 

appeal and have the fees reversed.  In 2011, $730,528 was collected. 

 

 Intergovernmental revenue consists of several State revenues and the local government fund 

allocation.  This category has collected $12,265,879 or 56% of the 2012 budget.  The 2012 budget 

reflects the State budget reductions to the local government fund allocation.  $6,842,910 was 

collected during 2nd quarter 2011 compared to $5,571,638 in 2012, an 18.5% reduction. During the 2nd 

half of 2012, $5,464,681 is projected to be collected, a 53.7% reduction when compared to the 2nd 

half of 2011 collection of $10,174,279.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

General Fund Analysis 

 
 

 The General Fund expenditures for the Auditor are estimated to be $3,138,217 for 2012, which is 

1.0% of the total budgeted expenditures for the General Fund.   

 

 

  1
st
 Quarter 2

nd
 Quarter 3

rd
 Quarter 4

th
 Quarter YTD Total* 

Prior Year Actuals $1,127,685 $596,426 $873,225 $604,279 $1,724,111 $3,201,615 

Current Year Actuals $1,120,092 $575,321   $1,695,413 $3,138,217 

* Current year total represents revised budget. 

 

 Second quarter expenditures of $575,321 represent 18.3% of the budgeted amount for the year.  YTD 

expenditures of $1,695,413 represent 54.0% of the budgeted amount for the year.   

 

 Materials & Services expenditures as of the 2nd quarter appear to be exceeding budget.  In April 2012, 

the Auditor’s Office declared a surplus of $7,000,000 in the Real Estate Assessment (REA) Fund.  The 

total amount received within the Auditor’s General Fund was $124,148, which was credited against 

the $242,155 in first half settlement fees that were paid during the 1 st quarter.  With the declaration 

of the surplus, expenditures within Materials & Services are expected to be in line with budget by 

year-end. 

 

 

1.0% 

Share of Total County 
Expenses 

Agency General Fund Budgeted Expenses 

Total Remaining General Fund Budget 

45.0% 
18.5% 

36.5% 

Agency Budgeted Expenses By Type 

Personal Services 

Fringe Benefits 

Materials & Services 

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 

Total Expenses 

Materials & Services 

Fringe Benefits 

Personal Services 

$575,321 

$54,932 

$139,202 

$381,186 

$1,442,804  

$447,946  

$320,669  

$674,189  

General Fund - Expenses 
Q1 

Q2 

Q3 

Q4 

Remaining 
Budget 



 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

General Fund Analysis 
Personal Services 

Quarter Agency Budget  Actual Expenditures % of Budget Expended 

1st Quarter $326,174 $358,045 109.8% 

2nd Quarter $380,536 $381,186 100.2% 

3rd Quarter $326,174   

4th Quarter $380,536   

Total $1,413,420 $739,231 52.3% 

 
 First quarter of 2012 included 23.1% of total pay periods.  This agency was over budget due to termination 

payouts in the amount of $54,730 during the 1st quarter.   

 

 There were thirteen pay periods as of the 2nd quarter, which would equate to 50.0% of budget.  During the 

2nd quarter additional termination payouts were made in the amount of $26,961.  OMB will continue to 

monitor these expenses to determine if a transfer of appropriations or supplemental appropriations will be 

required as part of the Omnibus Termination and Wellness Resolution at the end of the year.  

 

 

Budget Corrective Items 
      Approved  

 In April 2012, the Auditor’s Office declared a surplus of $7,000,000 in the Real Estate Assessment 

(REA) Fund.  The total amount received within the Auditor’s General Fund was $124,148, which was 

credited against the $242,155 in first half settlement fees that were paid during the 1st quarter. 

 

 Resolution No. 0411-12 authorized a General Fund transfer of appropriations from the Commissioners’ 

Reserves in the amount of $802,520 to various County offices for a 1% salary and wage increase for 

non-bargaining employees.  The total amount transferred to Personal Services and Fringe Benefits for 

the Auditor was $16,000.  

 

   Pending 
 There are no requests currently pending that may impact the budget. 

 

   Not Recommended 

 There have been no requests for budget adjustments not approved to date. 

 

 

Additional Budget Analysis and Budget Recommendations  
 The agency is projected to exceed its personal services budget by year end due to several termination 

payouts.  Agency expenditures will continue to be monitored to identify opportunit ies to transfer 

appropriations from other budget areas, if necessary.  Supplemental appropriations may be required 

as part of the Omnibus Termination and Wellness Resolution at the end of the year. 

 

 Based upon this analysis, there are no recommendations for budget savings or organizational 

performance improvements at this time. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

Non-General Fund Analysis 

 
         

 The non-general fund revenue for the Auditor is estimated to be $19,219,500 for 2012, which is 

22.1% of the total budgeted revenue ($87,170,084) for the Auditor.   

 

 The main sources of non-general fund revenue for the Auditor are:  Assessment Fees - Real Estate, 

Assessment Fees – Personal Property, and dog licenses.   

 

 
 

  1
st
 Quarter 2

nd
 Quarter 3

rd
 Quarter 4

th
 Quarter YTD Total* 

Prior Year Actuals $10,052,347 $119,615 $8,299,990 $502,379 $10,171,962 $18,974,331 

Current Year Actuals $10,070,349 ($6,834,929)   $3,235,420 $19,219,500 

* Current year total represents revised budget. 

 

 Second quarter revenues of ($6,834,929) represent -35.6% of the budgeted amount for the year.  

YTD revenues of $3,235,420 represent 16.8% of the budgeted amount for the year.   

 

 Service Fees & Charges include assessments for real estate, a percent of the total amount of fees 

collected, of which $9,183,614 was collected in the 1st quarter.  In April 2012, the Auditor’s Office 

declared a surplus in the Real Estate Assessment (REA) Fund and distributed a credit in the amount of 

$7.0 million, which reduced fee expenditures in the Auditor’s General Fund and County levy funds. 

78.0% 

22.0% 

Agency Budgeted Revenues 

General Fund Other Funds 
7.9% 

91.4% 

0.7% 

Agency Budgeted Revenues By 

Source 

Licenses & Permits 

Service Fees & Charges 

Fines & Forfeitures 

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 

Total Revenue 

Miscellaneous Revenue 

Fines & Forfeitures 

Service Fees & Charges 

Licenses & Permits 

($6,834,929) 

$0  

$39,276  

($6,947,459) 

$73,254  

$15,984,080  

$0  

$32,082  

$15,295,073  

$657,321  

Non-General Fund - Revenue 

Q1 

Q2 

Q3 

Q4 

Remaining 
Budget 



 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

Therefore, during the 2nd quarter, the credit reduced total revenues by $7.0 million resulting in the 

negative $6.8 million total agency revenues. The Auditor’s Office has estimated a 40.8% revenue 

reduction in the amount of $7,088,811, from $17,370,000 to $10,281,189.  The revised revenue 

estimate will be certified by the Franklin County Budget Commission accordingly during the 3rd 

quarter. The 2nd half settlement fee collections are scheduled to post during the 3 rd quarter. 

 

 Licenses and Permits include dog licenses, of which $861,680 or 56.7% of budget ($1,519,000) has 

been collected to date.  Dog licenses are sold throughout the year, but renewals primarily occur 

between December and February of each year.  $832,339 was collected during 1st half of 2011. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

Non-General Fund Analysis 

 
 

 The non-general fund expenditure budget for the Auditor is estimated to be $16,540,490 for 2012, 

which is 84.1% of the total budgeted expenditures ($19,678,707) for the Auditor.   

 

 

  1
st
 Quarter 2

nd
 Quarter 3

rd
 Quarter 4

th
 Quarter YTD Total* 

Prior Year Actuals $3,339,390 $3,515,899 $3,279,865
 

$3,527,710 $6,855,289 $13,662,864 

Current Year Actuals $4,966,818 $3,446,329   $8,413,147 $16,540,490 

* Current year total represents revised budget. 

 

 Second quarter expenditures of $3,446,329 represent 20.8% of the budgeted amount for the year.  

YTD expenditures of $8,413,147 represent 50.9% of the budgeted amount for the year. 

 

 Materials and Services include reappraisals ($561,711), cost allocation fees ($316,911) and 

professional services ($244,549) expended in the 2nd quarter.  This budget category is expected to 

meet budget by year-end.    

 

 Capital Outlays budget is for software license fees related to the real estate accounting systems.  This 

project is expected to be completed by year end.  

 

15.9% 

84.1% 

Agency Budgeted Expenses 

General Fund Other Funds 

28.5% 

12.1% 43.4% 

15.5% 

0.5% 

Agency Budgeted Expenses By Type 

Personal Services 

Fringe Benefits 

Materials & Services 

Capital Outlays 

Contingency 

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 

Total Expenses 

Contingency 

Capital Outlays 

Materials & Services 

Fringe Benefits 

Personal Services 

$3,446,329 

$0 

$313,911 

$1,287,711 

$531,349 

$1,313,356 

$8,127,343  

$82,000  

$2,105,839  

$2,578,059  

$1,050,755  

$2,310,692  

Non-General Fund - Expenses 

Q1 

Q2 

Q3 

Q4 

Remaining 
Budget 



 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

 Contingency includes $40,000 for the Board of Revision workflow study, which was completed during 

the 2nd quarter. Sufficient appropriations were available within Materials and Services; therefore , a 

transfer of appropriations was not necessary. This category also includes $42,000 for additional 

training within the agency. Available appropriations will be transferred to other categories if needed 

throughout the year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

OMB Quarterly Report 
2nd Quarter 2012 – Auditor 

 

Non-General Fund Analysis 

Personal Services 

Quarter Agency Budget  Actual Expenditures % of Budget Expended 

1st Quarter $1,088,581 $1,093,137 100.4% 

2nd Quarter $1,270,011 $1,313,356 103.4% 

3rd Quarter $1,088,581   

4th Quarter $1,270,011   

Total $4,717,185 $2,406,493 51.0% 
 

 First quarter of 2012 included 23.1% of total pay periods.  This agency was over budget due to termination 

payouts in the amount of $100,394 during the 1st quarter.   

 

 There were thirteen pay periods as of the 2nd quarter, which would equate to 50.0% of budget.  During the 

2nd quarter additional termination payments in the amount of $60,863 were made. OMB will continue to 

monitor these expenses to determine if a transfer of appropriations will be required as part of the 

Omnibus Termination and Wellness Resolution at the end of the year. 

 

Budget Corrective Items 
      Approved  

 In April 2012, the Auditor’s Office declared a surplus in the amount of $7,000,000 in the Real Estate 

Assessment (REA) Fund and distributed this surplus as an expenditure credit to the Auditor’s General 

Fund and County levy funds. As a result, the 1st half settlement fees collected as revenues in the REA 

Fund during the 1st quarter in the amount of $9,183,614 were reduced by $7,000,000 during the 2nd 

quarter.  The Auditor’s Office has estimated a 40.8% revenue reduction in the amount of $7,088,811, 

from $17,370,000 to $10,281,189.  The revised revenue estimate will be certified by the Franklin 

County Budget Commission accordingly during the 3rd quarter.  

 

 Resolution No. 0411-12 authorized non-general fund supplemental appropriations in the amount of 

$431,413 to various County offices for a 1% salary and wage increase for non-bargaining employees.  

The total amount of supplemental appropriations in Personal Services and Fringe Benefits for the 

Auditor was $54,249.  

 

   Pending 
 There are no requests currently pending that may impact the budget. 

 

   Not Recommended 

 There have been no requests for budget adjustments not approved to date. 

 

Additional Budget Analysis and Budget Recommendations  
 The agency may exceed its personal services budget by year-end due to several termination payouts.  

Agency expenditures will continue to be monitored to identify opportunities to transfer appropriations 

from other budget areas, if necessary, as part of the Omnibus Termination and Wellness Resolution at 

the end of the year. 

 

 Also, Personal Services and Fringe Benefits budgets may be impacted by adjustments necessary to 

restore Board of Revisions personal service appropriations to the Treasurer’s Office and the 

Commissioner’s Office, which were included in the Auditor’s Real Estate Assessment Fund budget in 

the 2012 approved budget.   

 

 Based upon this analysis, there are no recommendations for budget savings or organizational 

performance improvements at this time. 


